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Dear Messrs. Jones and Mancuso:

We are in receipt of your letter dated Segier 12, 2006, with respect to the above-refeeRegyistration Statement on Form S-1 (the "
Registration Statement "). We are responding to your comments on behatfiefregistrant, Netlist, Inc. Netlist " or the "Company ") as set
forth below. Simultaneously with the filing of thistter, the Company is submitting (by EDGAR) Amereht No. 1 (the Amendment ") to the
Registration Statement, which incorporates the Gomis responses to your comments. Courtesy coptagdetter and the Amendment
(specifically marked to show changes made to trgidRation Statement) are being submitted to yoe\srnight courier.

The Company's responses set forth in #tied are numbered to correspond to the numbemadnemts in your letter. For ease of refere
we have set forth your comments in italics belovina®ductory headings to the Company's resporsdsose comments.

General

1. Please confirm that any preliminary prospectus givaulate will include all no-Rule 430A information. This includes the price ra
and related information based on a bona fide ednud the public offering price within that ranged other information that was left
blank throughout the document. Also, note that \ag have additional comments after you file thisiinfation.

Netlist Response: The Company acknowledges your comment and confinatsit will include all such information prior twrculating
any preliminary prospectus.

Fee Table

2. If you are calculating the fee based on Rule 457 fee table should include the amount of shard® registered and the proposed
maximum offering price.

Netlist Response: The Company calculated the fee based on Rule 457i@) Company has revised the footnote to thedele in the
Registration Statement accordingly.

Prospectus

3. Please provide us a copy of the graphics you intengse in your document.




Netlist Response: The Company has enclosed with this letter, as Agipeh a copy of the graphics the Company intendsse for the
inside front cover page of the prospectus.

Please tell us how the graphics do not lead invsdim believe that you manufacture integrated discor printed circuit boards. Als
tell us how the manner that you depict the prodirctee graphics accurately represents their prdjmwrate contribution to your
business.

Netlist Response: The graphics used specifically identify memory ssbsms as products supplied by the Company, amstritite the
subsystems themselves (as opposed to the integiatads or circuit boards). In particular, thggeducts are identified with subtitles
as DIMMs (Dual-in-line-Memory-Modules) on the grags) which further highlights their status as sugbegns (as opposed to
components). The typical systems that use theshipt®, which appear at the bottom of the graplaiesnot identified with subtitles,
and as such are set off from the products thaCtirapany does manufacture, therefore avoiding apyi¢ation that they are products
manufactured by the Company.

Table of Contents, page i

5.

You may not disclaim responsibility for your distlce. Please revise the last paragraph on pageoatingly.

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the last paragraph onigdbe Registration Statement in response todbhimment.

Prospectus Summary, pagt

6.

Refer to the first paragraph of your disclosurednand on page 7. Please tell us where you havepocated documents by reference
into this prospectus and what authority permits ymincorporate such disclosure into a prospectdiided in Registration Statement
on Form S-1 for an initial public offering.

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the first paragraph on efghge 1 and on page 7 of the Registration Sttém
response to this comment.

Please tell us the criteria you used to determihé&ivcustomers to name in your summary and on pagdéilso tell us whether yc
named all customers who satisfy those criteria.

Netlist Response: The selection criterion for naming customers inghmmary was revenue by customer for thensbath period ende
6/30/06. The Company selected the five customertsgbnerated the highest revenues during thatgarid then presented those
customers in order from the highest to lowest reresrin the text on page 1. The selection critenianfming customers on page 52 was
revenue by customer within the indicated categontie six-month period ended 6/30/06. The Comzatgcted the four customers in
each category that generated the highest revenuggydhat period and then presented those cus®atghabetically in the boxes on
page 52. If the Company had fewer than four custenmeany category, it listed all of its custom@rshat category alphabetically. One
significant customer of the Company that otherwiselld have been listed both on page 1 and pageidg the criterion noted above
was omitted from these pages because we are ctualigaequired to keep our relationship with inéidential.

Please clarify the phrases "form factor" and "plamsign."
Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Statemeasponse to this comment.
Please highlight in the summary your reliance om $lerver market.
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Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Stateingasponse to this comment.
Netlist, Inc., page

10.  We note your objective on page 2 to developvalatile memory. If your current products consistyoof volatile memory, please say
in clear, direct language that explains what vd&tnemory is in a prominent section of your summary

Netlist Response: The Company currently has products that incorparatevolatile, or flash, memory. The Company hasgses the
Registration Statement in response to this comment.

Special Note Regarding Forward Looking Statemepage 23
11.  Please remove the reference to statutory provisibasdo not apply to initial public offering
Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Statemeasponse to this comment.
Use of Proceeds, page 24
12. Please disclose the approximate amount of procegesded to be used for each identified purp
Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Stateingasponse to this comment.
Overview, page 30
13.  Please clarify the nature of the issues you meritidhe last sentence on page 30
Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Stateingasponse to this comment.
Capital Resources, page 41
14.  Please discuss the reasons for the refinancingetbnvertible debt of $950,000 and the trendst of capital from the refinancin
Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Statemeasponse to this comment.
15. Please discuss the loan covenants you had vioktddhe reasons for the violations.
Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Statemeasponse to this comment.

16.  With a view toward disclosure, please tell us whetour obligation to issue $4 million in equity blarch 31, 2007 expires upon your
initial public offering.

Netlist Response: The obligation under the Company's loan documengsfect a $4 million dollar private offering osisecurities prio
to March 31, 2007 was eliminated in July 2006 ia Hifth Amendment to Amended and Restated CreditSaturity Agreement
between the Company and Wells Fargo Bank, Natidsabciation (exhibit 10.6 to the Registration Stagat). The Company has
revised Note 16—Subsequent Events (Unaudited} tooimsolidated financial statements in responsgisacomment.
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Industry Background, page ¢

17.  Please provide us with copies of the industry ré&pygou cite on pages 45 and 46. Clearly mark tihevent sections that support the
data you have included in your prospectus and tgemumber of your prospectus where such data ées bsed. Also, tell us whether
the sources of the cited data have consented tougmiof their names and data and whether anyeféports were commissioned by
you or prepared specifically for your use.

Netlist Response: Copies of all but one of the industry reports conitey the data cited on pages 45 and 46 have bedased with this
letter as Appendix 2. The Company has includegaasof Appendix 2, a table indicating the relevpaties of those reports that supj
the data included in the prospectus and indicatiegelevant pages of the prospectus in which daté has been used. After we filed
the Registration Statement, IDC informed us thhtd updated the data regarding the growth in Idadeer shipments that we had
included in that filing on page 46. IDC would omgnsent to our use of its updated data in the Ragjiisn Statement, so we have
revised the Registration Statement to include syctated data, using wording provided to us by IN€ither we nor our underwriters
currently have access to the database containenfuthreport in which the updated data was presgtsb, upon our request, IDC
provided us with a spreadsheet that includes alygaear analysis of blade server growth to be wseslupport for the inclusion of this
updated data in the Registration Statement. We bag®sed that spreadsheet as part of Appendixe2aiticipate that we will have
access to the full report in October and we witlyide you with a copy of the full report once wevéauch access.

Neither the reports nor the spreadsheet enclos@g@sndix 2 were commissioned specifically for bgehe Company, and each report
is readily available from the applicable entitieghe open market. The Company has obtained theeats of iSuppli and IDC, and is in
the process of obtaining the consent of Gartneadast, to the citation of the indicated data &eduse of such entities' names in the
prospectus.

18. Please provide us with independent support for ydaim on page 49 that you believe that you "hastaldished a reputation as a
technology leader in the design, development, asufacture of high performance memory subsystems."

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Statemeasponse to this comment.
Manufacturing, page 5

19. Please describe how your manufacturing processeskiathe environmental laws mentioned on page ti&kify whether you are in
compliance with those laws.

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Stateingasponse to this comment.
Intellectual Property, page &
20. Please discuss the duration of your material pase
Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Statemeasponse to this comment.
Facilities, page 5t
21.  With a view toward disclosure, please tell us ttaus of your China facility. Do you know the sizdocation? Will you own or lease?
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Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Stateingasponse to this comment.
Management, page ¢

22. It appears that your CFO also is a partner at aretfirm. If so, please add a risk factor to deseribe effect of a part-time CFO. Also
indicate the amount of time he devotes to your emyp

Netlist Response: The Company's CFO is an equity member of the figtum, LLC. The CFO's equity in this firm represdetss than
0.1% of the total outstanding equity of the firnneTCompany's CFO is a full-time employee of the Gany and will not perform any
services for Tatum during his period of employmaith the Company. The Company has revised the Ragjan Statement in respor
to this comment.

Director Compensation, page |
23. Please disclose how you will determine the exeqmige of the option grants.

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Stateingasponse to this comment.
Employment Agreements, page

24.  Please describe the connection of your employmgmeesnent with your CFO to your agreement with Tatélso disclose the optic
grant provision of the employment agreement.

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Stateingasponse to this comment.
Relate-Party Transactions, page 67
25.  Please disclose the date of the loan to Mr. P. &ndf

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Stateingasponse to this comment.
26. Please tell us why Mr. P. K. Hong is not identifeelan executive officer on page

Netlist Response: Mr. P.K. Hong was recently promoted from the positof Director of Procurement to the position o€&iPresident

of Procurement. In this position his role is toghase raw materials used by the Company. Mr. PdfigHs not considered by the
Company and its Board of Directors to be an exgeutfficer, as he does not make significant politgking decisions or have the level
of responsibility that the Company's executiveasfs have. He reports to the CFO, whereas the Quytgpaxecutive officers report
directly to the CEO. The Company does not makestindtion in titles between the persons identifisdexecutive officers on page 57
and other vice presidents of the Company not ifledton page 57, but the identified persons hageificant policy-making decision
capability and responsibility due to the naturéhedir positions and the length of time that theyéhbeen in those positions.

27.  Please file the agreements mentioned in this sectio

Netlist Response: The Company has, in response to this comment, disegin exhibit to the Registration Statement the fof
performance incentive agreements mentioned instition. Each of the other agreements mention#dsrsection is either immaterial
in amount or significance, does not involve paptition by a director or named executive officerwass performed or terminated more
than two years prior to the filing date of the Ratgition Statement.
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28.

Please include disclosure in this section for eatthe past three years. For example, we noteult-year disclosure about Mr. P. |
Hong is limited to 2005. We also note the transartimentioned in Note 7 on page F-23. See instru@ito Regulation S-K Item 404.

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Stateingasponse to this comment.

Other Transactions, page 68

29.

30.

Given your cash balance, please tell us how yolpail the bonuses to your affiliates without theqareds of this offering. If you will
use the proceeds for this purpose, please reveséUbe of Proceeds" disclosure on page 24 accoiging

Netlist Response: The Company has many sources of funds, includirgaiwns and its revolving line of credit. Othendis besides tt
proceeds of this offering are expected to be adedoathis purpose so this has not been identdied "use of proceeds."

In the selling stockholders table, please clarifywyou have reflected the options mentioned ingbégion.

Netlist Response: The option grants mentioned in this section arerefdtcted in the selling stockholders table, &yttio not vest and
become exercisable within 60 days of the date ®Ré&gistration Statement. These options will vest single installment upon
expiration of the lock-up period described in tigegements referenced in this section. The Compasayévised the Registration
Statement in response to this comment to expla&vésting provisions of these option grants.

Principal and Selling Stockholders, page

31.

32.

33.

34.

35.

Please disclose the natural person who has votiriguestment power for the shares held by SerimeP&=anufacturing
Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Stateingasponse to this comment.

Please tell us whether the selling stockholderstaioker-dealers or affiliates of a broker-dealer.

Netlist Response: None of the selling stockholders are broker-dealefiliates of a broker-dealer.

With a view toward disclosure, please tell us whach of the selling shareholders acquired the shémebe sold in this offering. Al:
please tell us the amount of consideration paid.

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Statemeasponse to this comment.
Please include a row in the table for Mr. Skag

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Statemeasponse to this comment.
Refer to footnote 2. Please clarify how you wilbehte a partial exercise of the optic

Netlist Response: The Company has revised note 2 to the selling bmldler table in the Registration Statement in raspdo this
comment.

Voting Rights, page 71

36.

With a view toward disclosure, please confirm whetfour disclosed majority voting rights on "alltams” includes director election
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Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Stateingasponse to this comment.

Federal Estate Tax, page

37.  You may not disclaim responsibility for your distlee. Please revise the first and second sentefnite econd paragraph according
Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Statemeasponse to this comment.

Penalty Bids, page &

38. Please clarify what you mean by presa

Netlist Response: The "presales” refer to any commitments receivethbyunderwriters in advance of the effective dxiténe
prospectus which are made in the ordinary courskeif marketing efforts. It does not refer to aryual sales made prior to the
effective date of the prospectus. The Company éndsed the S-1 to replace the term "presales” avpphain English description of the
intended reference.

Financial Statementi
General
39. Please update the financial statements when reduiyeRule 3-12 of Regulation S-X.

Netlist Response: The Company acknowledges your comment and confinatsit will update the financial statements whequired by
Rule 3-12 of Regulation S-X.

Balance Sheets, page4

40. Revise to include a pro forma balance sheet (exotudffects of offering proceeds) presented alddg af the historical balance she
giving effect to the conversion of the convertjirleferred stock and convertible notes payable ahdlarelated footnote which
describes the pro forma presentation. Also, toetktent the conversion of the preferred stock andswill result in a material
reduction of earnings applicable to common shardérd (excluding effects of offering), pro forma EBiShe latest year and interim
period, if applicable, should be presented giviffgat to the conversion (but not the offering).

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Statemeasponse to this comment by adding a columrhen t
consolidated balance sheet showing the pro foremba sheet. We have also revised Note 2 to theotidated financial statements to
add a section that explains the pro forma presentand discloses the pro forma EPS.

Note —Summary of Significant Accounting Policies, pagF
Fiscal Year, page-10

41. Please revise the financial statements and alltezldables and disclosures to identify the actwéd on which your fiscal periods end.
Similarly, present audit reports that opine on ficéal statements as of and for the periods endethermctual dates on which your
fiscal periods end.

Netlist Response: The Company considered the suggested method afregon of the financial statements and relatsdldsures
prior to the issuance of the audit reports anditimg of the Registration Statement. The Compaatedmined that it would be difficult
to present the financials and related disclosuresdlear, organized manner given the length oh#saings
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that would be required for such a presentation. Coepany believes that the importance of a clearcise presentation of the
financials that is more easily readable would biepeftential investors more than a presentatioh rieatedly identified the fact that
the Company's fiscal periods do not all end orstitae day of the year. Accordingly, while the sutgpemethod of presentation
provides for a more precise description of thedigears being reported, that benefit would notriagerial to a reader's investment
decision and would be outweighed by the loss déar@resentation and any resulting confusion bgstors. In addition, the Company
notes that other companies in its industry withb82week fiscal years used the format currently usethe Company in registration
statements that became effective this year.

Revenue Recognition, pag-12

42.

43.

44,

Please expand to further clarify why your reveneeognition practices for product sales of high perfance memory subsystems
sales of excess inventories are appropriate undd® opic 13A. For instance, describe what you aersio be pervasive evidence of
an arrangement, clarify how you obtain customeregtance and describe any post-shipment obligatiBlease also clarify the nature
and extent of any significant differences in sédems between sales of memory subsystems and$abesess inventory; and, explain
how those differences, if any, are considered i yevenue practices.

Netlist Response: The Company has revised its disclosure of its regaecognition accounting policy to further clanfyy its revenue
recognition practices for product sales of higHfgranance memory subsystems and sales of excesstamies are appropriate under
SAB Topic 13A, and to clarify how each of the cdmatis for revenue recognition is met. Except fdfedences in return privileges and
product warranties, which are described in the &egfion Statement, and in the extension of ctedihs there are no significant
differences in the sales terms between sales ofanesubsystems and sales of excess inventories.

Please tell us about the terms and conditions lefssaf products, including excess inventories,istritutors. Show us that your rever
practices for transactions with these entities appropriate.

Netlist Response: The terms and conditions of product sales of higtiggmance memory subsystems and sales of exoesstamies to
distributors, as stated in the preceding respareethe same except that sales of excess invecaorny no return privileges, no standard
product warranties, and may differ in credit teihepending on the creditworthiness of the custoldelivery terms for both categories
of sale provide for either FOB Shipping Point orB-Destination depending on the specific arrangemeiith the customers as to
passage of title and risk of loss. Customer acoeptfor product sales and for sales of excess tovies occurs at the time of delivery.
There are no other post-shipment obligations fodpct sales or sales of excess inventories. Weotloffer price protection, volume
rebates or any other sales incentive programsnnextion with product sales of high performance mgnsubsystems or sales of
excess inventories.

Please expand to describe how you are notifiedithegntory has been "pulled” from a hub for useaslustomer. Explain how you
manage that inventory to ensure that sales aregeized in the appropriate periods.

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Statemeasponse to this comment.

Stock-based Compensation, page F-13

45.

We see that accounting for strbased compensation was significant to your resfltsperations prior to the adoption of SFAS 123
Please tell us about and expand to describe howdgtermined the fair value of your common share#tonsic value purposes.
Please address the valuations at the




dates of any significant transactions, such asstibek compensation charge in 2003. Explain whybalieve your estimates are
appropriate.

Netlist Response: The valuation of Netlist has been estimated onrgie basis by management, based on a numberanftigative ant
gualitative factors, including the following:

. Revenue and earnings multiples for publicly-tradechparable companies that manufacture and sell memaodules;

. Specific significant transactions, such as the eatille debt financing in Dec. 2005, or potentighificant transactions
that had reached an advanced stage of negotiationestor diligence, such as the Company's attémekecute an
initial public offering of its common stock in tliest quarter of 2004;

. Recent revenue and earnings trends, as well asgbed; future revenue and earnings levels;

. Cash flow and ability to fund shterm working capital needs as reflected by the Camfs borrowing capacity under
revolving line of credit; and

. Contemporaneous valuation performed by an indeperitlied-party.

Netlist was founded in late 2000. By the end of2Gf8e Company had achieved revenue levels in exafe®100 million, compared to
$14 million in 2002. Based on this high growth dhe expectation that Netlist could sustain highaghorates and profitability,
management began the process of registering fonitgad public offering of its common stock, withmanned closing of the offering in
the second quarter of 2004. Using a comparable aogngnalysis, management had determined the flie \d its common stock in tt
fourth quarter of 2003 to be $10.21. Valuationreates provided by the prospective lead investmankér on the initial public offering
during the first quarter of 2004 estimated the galfithe Company's common stock at between $1h@®43.00 per share.
Management felt that this range confirmed its est@from the prior quarter. The valuation of $10a2Zk used to compute the intrinsic
value stock compensation charge recorded undeahlaraccounting as described in Note 11 of Not&asolidated Financial
Statements on page F-29.

Revenues grew in the first, second and third qumde2004 to $29 million, $34 million and $43 roh, respectively. However, 80%
this revenue was with one customer, Dell. Due i® evenue concentration risk, the IPO effort wasrged in the second quarter.
Revenue declined in the fourth quarter of 200438 fillion and then declined even more significand $21 million in the first quarte
of 2005, all due to decreases in revenue from (3ek related discussion on page 30 of the red@iratatement—Management's
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition &webults of Operations). Based on this steep revéediéne and based on the
prospect that the declines would continue, managepwsimated the fair value of Netlist's commorcktat $1.69 in March 2005, based
on a comparable company analysis. No stock optiadsbeen granted in 2004. In March 2005, the Cosmngeented stock options to a
broad group of employees, at an exercise pric@ &b

Revenues continued to decline in the second quafr2005 to $16 million. In addition, the Companiygiidity position as measured by
borrowing capacity on its revolving line of cretd#&came tenuous. Borrowing capacity decreased f@milion at December 31, 2004
to $800,000 at June 30, 2005. The Company als@dasut two reductions in workforce during 2005¢duce expenses and cash us
Management sought to raise equity capital duringb2nitiating negotiations with several privateugy firms, but was unable to close
on any traditional private equity financing. Revesibegan to recover in the third quarter of 208&¢hing $20 million. In October of
2005, Netlist entered into a ndanding term sheet for $1 million of convertiblebddinancing, with a follow on transaction congigtiof
a reverse merger into a public shell combined




46.

47.

with a $5 million private investment in public equ{PIPE) financing. The $1 million convertible ddimancing closed in
December 2005. Based on the valuations implidihis financing, management estimated the fair vafube Company's common stc
at $1.45. As explained below, the Company decidgdacomplete the reverse merger and PIPE.

Revenues and borrowing capacity began to recorangly beginning in the fourth quarter of 2005. Bewes in the first and second
quarters of 2006 reached $26 million and $40 mmlli@spectively. Likewise, borrowing capacity iresed in the first and second
quarters to $4 million and $7 million, respectiveBased on this accelerating rate of growth, mamege terminated the reverse merger
financing transaction in the second quarter, tle¢éaimed investment banks at the beginning of thid ttuarter of 2006 to raise equity
capital through an initial public offering of the@pany's common stock. At the same time, managerataihed an independent
valuation firm to perform a valuation for the pusgoof pricing stock options. The valuation firmideted their report in August 2006,
which showed a common stock valuation of $6.96idDstwere issued in August at $7.

Please tell us how you measured expected -price volatility in periods prior to the adoptiorf 8FAS 123(R). Explain the reasons
the significant decrease in expected volatilitynstn 2003 and 2005. Also, clarify the nature of @asons for any changes in your
methods and assumptions upon adoption of SFAS 123(R

Netlist Response: The Company estimates volatility in accordance whthprovisions of FAS 123 or FAS 123R, as applieabor
2003, management utilized a comparable public compaalysis to determine volatility since the compdself was at that time in the
process of preparing a registration statementrionigial public offering. The draft registratiotasement was completed but was not
filed (see the response to comment 45). Basedaimththodology, management estimated volatility0f6.

At the end of 2005, the Company had just endurgegep drop in revenue and was at that time contingla reverse merger with a
simultaneous PIPE financing. In accordance with ARS, private companies may use 0% volatility. Hogrethe reverse merger, if
consummated, would have made the company a pullaaed entity, although it would have had a limlighareholder base as a OTC
bulletin board quoted stock. Management estimdtatithis would cause some level of future volatifiteater than 0% permitted for
private companies by FAS 123, but much less thar8@% volatility that was previously estimated liase comparison to publicly
traded stocks with a much broader shareholder I@#se=d on the mean-reversion tendencies of veilesilas discussed in FAS 123,
management estimated that volatility would be 24#30% of the volatility of comparable widely-hgdblic companies.

Upon adoption of FAS 123(R) beginning in 2006, @e@mpany estimated volatility at 43% based on tlefpendent valuation delivered
to the Company in August 2006. This estimate waivele from the volatility for comparable public cpamies used in the valuation
process.

We see the significant difference between fairtaedntrinsic value charges for st-based compensation in 2003 where the intri
value charge significantly exceeds the fair valharge. Please further explain to us how the undeglamounts were measured and
describe the reasons for the unusual relationship.

Netlist Response: The intrinsic value charge in 2003 was primarillated to the application of variable accountingéotain shares of
restricted stock, the forgiveness of notes recéévabed to finance the purchase of that restristeck in 2000 and the termination of all
repurchase rights related to such restricted sfg@i Note 11 of Notes to Consolidated Financiak8tants for further details). The
portion of the intrinsic value charge that was tesdato this restricted stock transaction was $1®@00. The corresponding pro forma
fair value stock compensation charge
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48.

for 2003 was computed in accordance with FAS 128ckvrequires the fair value of the modified awtrdbe compared to the fair val
of the original award immediately prior to the nifaghition. Because the only impact of the loan feegiess was a minor change in
purchase price of the restricted stock from $0a2etro, this modification had an insignificant imspan the fair value charge recorded
under FAS 123.

Please tell us why the pro forma st-based compensation amount for 2005 is a reductidheoreported net loss totaling $354,0

Netlist Response: The pro forma stock compensation credit for 20@&lted from a significant number of forfeituresstdck options
during 2005. There were two reductions in forcermpu005 in which several option holders were teated and their options forfeited.
In addition, several other employees who held langmbers of options resigned from the company Db2ffter the aborted initial
public offering attempt in 2004.

Note —Convertible Notes Payable, page F-23

49.

Please tell us and disclose how you estimatedain@dlue of the preferred shares underlying thewartible notes at issuance and at
each modification.

Netlist Response: The fair value of the preferred shares underlyirgdonvertible notes issued in April 2001 was estéd based on a
comparison to comparable companies using a revanligle to determine a common stock value, and tiggplying a 10 to 1 multiple
to estimate the fair value of preferred stock. Thidtiple was deemed reasonable due to the liguidgtreference of the preferred stock
and the early stage of the Company. The estimateghnon stock value was $0.16 per share, yieldingstimated preferred stock fair
value of $1.60. The Company had issued preferaksh late 2000 at $2.00 per share, so managecoactuded that $2.00 was still a
reasonable estimate of the preferred stock fairezalhe convertible debt was sold with a converpioce, $2.50, which was in excess
of fair value.

A new convertible note was issued in February @3@ith a conversion price of $2.50. The fair vatdi¢he underlying preferred stock
was again based on a comparable company commdaowah@mtion using revenue multiples. However, beeahe Company was
generating significant revenues and achieving b gigwth rate, management determined that therenwvdsnger a multiple between
preferred and common valuation based on the fattlite more likely liquidity event would be a puhtiffering of stock, in which case
all preferred would be converted into common. Coraple company valuation analysis showed a rangalof between $1.58 and
$3.43. Therefore, management concluded that $2as0aveasonable estimate of the fair value of teeped stock.

In October 2005, the convertible notes originadlyued in April 2001 were exchanged for new noték aiconversion price of $1.667.
As discussed in the response to comment no. 45ageanent estimated the fair value of common stodkanch 2005 to be $1.69. In
December 2005, management determined that thedhie of the Company's common stock was $1.45.€fbey, management
determined that the conversion price of $1.667 avemasonable estimate of the fair value of theepred stock on the exchange date.In
February 2006, the convertible note originally ein February 2003 was exchanged for a new ndteantonversion price of $1.667.
As noted above, the fair value of common stock @c&@nber 2005 was estimated to be $1.45. In Aud8,2he fair value was
determined to be $6.96 based on an independerdti@iu Therefore, management determined that theersion price of $1.667 was a
reasonable estimate of the fair value of prefestedk on the date of exchange based on a straigh¢xtrapolation between the
December 2005 and August 2006 valuations.
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50.

Please tell us why the accounting for the conversiptions of the various notes is appropriate un8EAS 133.

Netlist Response: In order to determine whether the conversion ogtiofithe various notes were derivative instrumethiss Company
considered the guidance in paragraph 6 of Stateofdfihancial Accounting Standards ("SFAS") No. 188counting for Derivative
Financial Instruments and Hedging Activities, assaded. Per paragraph 6 of SFAS No. 133, a dervatstrument is a financial
instrument or other contract with all three of thkbowing characteristics:

. It has (1) one or more underlyings and (2) one orenmotional amounts or payment provisions or k

. It requires no initial net investment or an initiet investment that is smaller than would be nesglior other types ¢
contracts that would be expected to have a simalsponse to changes in market factors.

. Its terms require or permit net settlement, it peadily be settled by a means outside the contwadt provides fol
delivery of an asset that puts the recipient imsitpn not substantially different from net setilent.

The Company analyzed the first two criteria andgllaon that analysis, determined that these eriteere met.

Pursuant to paragraph 9 of SFAS No. 133, a confitadhe description in the final bullet point aleo(paragraph 6(c) of SFAS No. 133)
if its settlement provisions meet certain critesjecified in paragraph 9. The Company consideredtiteria in paragraph 9 and
determined that the provisions of the debt instmim@nd conversion options do not meet the criferiaet settlement. The provisions
do not implicitly or explicitly require or permitet settlement. For example, the debt agreemem®doontain any penalty provisions if
the Company was unable to effect the conversionslmdhe contracts provide for a cashless exerbisaddition, the Company
determined that there is no market mechanism #udithtes net settlement outside the contractaliinthe debt agreements do not
require the Company to deliver an asset that dileeonvertible to cash. Because the Companytsks®not publicly traded, there is
active market in which the shares of stock candbe $urthermore, the terms of the agreements doegmire the Company to register
the shares issued upon conversion of the debtievbnt the Company effects an IPO in the future.

Based on the foregoing analysis, the Company détedrthat the conversion options did not meet ttesattlement criteria for
classification as a derivative instrument under SH¥o. 133.

Iltem 16, Exhibits and Financial Statement Schec

51.

52.

Please include updated accountants' consents wighaanendment to the filing.

Netlist Response: The Company acknowledges your comment and confinatsit will include updated accountants' consevit any
amendment to the Registration Statement.

Please file complete exhibits with all attachmearsipleted. For example, we note the blanks in ttaelament to Exhibit 10.10.

Netlist Response: The Company acknowledges your comment and confinatsit will file complete exhibits with all attaotents
completed. The Company has filed a new Exhibit Q@vith the blanks completed.
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Item 17, Undertaking

53. Please note that due, in part, to the languageeai8ties Act Rule 430C(d), the undertakings inellith Regulation S-K Item 512(a)(5)
(i) and 512(a)(6) should be included in filings foitial public offerings. Please revise your ffi§j to include those undertakings.

Netlist Response: The Company has revised the Registration Statemeasponse to this comment.

If you have any further comments or questions mdiggrthis letter, please feel free to contact thdarsigned at (714) 830-0669 or James W.
Loss at (714) 830-0626.

Sincerely,
Timothy R. Rupp

cc: Chuck Hong
Lee Kim
Patrick Pohlen
Derek Dundas
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